

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2423 OF 2024

Between:

Burri Sri Ramulu, S/o Parvatalu,

...Petitioner/Judgment Debtor No.1

AND

1. Boddupally Vinay Kumar, S/o Srinu, Aged 22 yrs, Occ. Agriculture, R/o Kalakova village, Munagala Mandal, Suryapet District.

...Respondent No.1/ Decree holder

2. Modala Srinu, S/o Bixamaiah, Aged 42 yrs, Occ. Driver, R/o Kalakova village, Munagala Mandal, Suryapet District.

...Respondent No.2/ Judgment Debtor No.2

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the C.R.P. by setting aside the movable warrant dt.22/07/2024 passed in E.P. No.1 of 2021 IN M.V.O.P. No.108 of 2007 on the file of the Principal District Court Judge at Suryapet;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in E.P. No.1 of 2021 IN M.V.O.P. No.108 of 2007 on the file of the Principal District Court Judge at Suryapet, pending disposal of CRP No. 2423 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 05.08.2024, 23.08.2024, 06.09.2024, 27.09.2024, 18.10.2024, 08.11.2024, 22.11.2024, 17.12.2024, 29.01.2025, 11.02.2025, 19.03.2025, 22.04.2025, 17.06.2025, 18.07.2025, 19.08.2025, 02.09.2025, 17.09.2025, 03.12.2025, 07.01.2026, 11.02.2026 and 11.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.LAKSHMA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner and Ms. K.JAYASREE, Advocate for the respondent No.2, The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Post on 22.04.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Court Judge at Suryapet.
2. One CC to SRI P.LAKSHMA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI K. JAYA SREE, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 08.04.2026

POST ON 22.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.2423 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

